Request for Additional Appropriation
Operating Budget

FY 2023/2024
TO: Members of the Board of Finance and The Board of Representative
FROM: Caroline Simmons, Mayor
DATE: 6/29/2023
PURPOSE: NURSES WAGE PAYOUT FY23/24
DEPT: 8301 - Employee Benefits
REQUEST AMOUNT: $179,517.00

FUNDING SOURCE: Contingency

Part A - Description of Request

This is a request to appropriate funds from contingency to pay current year wage settlements (FY24) that were recently agreed

upon via a tentative agreement between the City and the Nurses Union.

Part B - Computative Narrative

Part C - Account Information

Ref # Prior Year's |Department | Approved | Approved | Approved | Revised | BalancelIn | Projected Requested
Expenditure | Request by Mayor by BOF by BOR Budget Account Exp Amount
1000-3820-511100 - PS Health/Salaries
| 0| 2453430| 2,453,430| 2,437,988| 2,437,988| 2,437,988| 2,437,988 2,554,818|  116,830.00
1000-3820-522200 - PS Health/Social Security
} 0| 162683| 162,683| 162,683 162,683 162,683 162,683| 170,567 7,884.00
1000-3821-511100 - NP Health/Salaries
y 0| 583,755 583,755| 583,755| 583,755 583,755| 583,755| 606,219 22,464.00
1000-3821-522200 - NP Health/Social Security
} 0 46589 46,589| 46589 46589 46,580 46,589 48,308 1,719.00
1000-3822-511100 - Comm Nurse/Salaries
y 0| 555993 555993| 555993| 555993 555993| 555993| 562,600 6,607.00
1000-3822-522200 - Comm Nurse/Social Security
} 0 43,794|  43,794| 43,794 43794 43,794 43794| 44,300 506.00
1000-8404-523600 - Other Retirement Benefits/Classified 401A Match
| 0| 423455 423455| 423,455| 423455| 423455| 423455| 446,962 23,507.00
Total $179,517.00
Tax Impact 0.000008
Part D - Approvals
Thomas Cassone, Department Head/Director Sandra L. Dennies, Director of Administration
Thomal Cagsong Date Jun 29,2023 | Edeties Date "%

Thomas Cassone (Jun 29, 2023 16:55 EDT)

OPM Director/OPM Asst Director

Elda Sinani (Jun 30, 2023 11:23 EDT)

Date Jun 30,2023

Caroline Simmons, Mayor
Caroling Simmons

Caroline Simmons (Jun 30,2023 11:34 EDT)

Date Jun 30,2023

1003652483 jlazcano 6/29/2023

Page 1

ADAP




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
TENTATIVE AGREEMENT

CITY OF STAMFORD MUNICIPAL NURSES ASSOCIATION
38 Full-time

The City and the Nurses Association reached a three-year agreement covering the period July 1,
2023 through June 30, 2026. One of the main issues in negotiations was to improve on the City’s
competitiveness in recruiting and retaining public health nurses. To that end, in the first year of
the contract we restructured the salary schedule eliminating the first step and creating a new top
step. The restructuring of the salary schedule was in lieu of a general wage increase in the first
year. A copy of the new salary schedule is attached as well as a Fairfield County survey of
comparable salaries for unionized nurses, and by all school nurses, both union and nonunion.

1. Wages 7/1/2023 revised salary schedule (no GWI)
7/1/2024  2.5%
7/1/2025 2.75%
(cost see attached)

2. Hours of Work: Improved language to clarify workday requirements. Included language to
confirm long-standing practice of compensating nurses who accompany students on the school
bus outside of the normal school day. (no increase in cost)

3. Provided for language implementing a five-day payroll lag to begin the process of moving
from a current to an arrears payroll.

4. Added language amending tuition reimbursement to only reimburse 50% at time of completing
the course and the remaining 50% twelve months following the initial reimbursement payment.

5. Broadened and increased the 2™ language to $50 per month from $25 and added Ukrainian
and Haitian Creole. (2 nurses certified +$25 = $600, add 3 nurses = $1,800 total cost inc. =
$2,400)

6. Provided for a non-pensionable $5,000 stipend to a nurse designated by the Director as a
“Special Education Nurse” (two designated nurses - cost $10,000).

7. Provided for a per diem non-pensionable stipend of $40 for each day that a nurse is directed
and performs training orientation to a new nurse in the electronic medical records system (cost
7 nurses * 7 days *$40 = $1,960).

8. Sick Leave Bank — language modified to be consistent with the usage capping days donated to
the bank at 20 days per nurse.



9. Defined Benefit Plan — Increased city match to 4% from 3% (FY 23/24 $23,507, FY 24/25
$24,095, FY 25/26 $ 24,757; total 3 year cost $72,360)

10. Employee Medical Contributions — Increased employee cost share by one percent each year of
the agreement 2023 — 18%, 2024 - 19% and 2025 —20% (FY 23/24 $8,763, FY 24/25 $17,527,
FY 25/26 $26,290; total 3-year savings $52,581).

11. Increased payment for waiving medical insurance to $2,250 from $1,000 (cost inc. $11,250 —
9 nurses waive insurance).

12. Added a new Atrticle for implementing performance reviews during the term of the agreement.



0£0°'G89$ 08.°2¥S$ 2.G'86$  76E'G62$  958°'802%  0SZZLS 60L°0L$ LrL'zeLs s|ejoy
€TT'€6S €TT'E6S £199$ 96%'98$ 0s 0s 0S 0S %0SL'C 6TESYT'E (92/0€/9 - G2/1L/1) € asealau]
89TS9TS 89T°S9TS LELTTS STL'9LS STL9LS 0s 0s 0s %005°C €09'890°€ (52/0€/9 - ¥2/1/1) T @Sealou|
6vL'9TvS 661'78CS 817'0TS TYTCETS TYTCETS 0SZTvTS 60T0TS TVTCETS %005 €97'9€6°C Jusunsnfpy uojssaiboid doys
(¥2/0€/9 - €2/1/L) | @SEdIOU]
lejo puel uonebiqo| (%S9°2) (9z/0€/9 (sz/og/9| Aousabunuod (%S59°2) (vz/og/9| aseasou|
aining |ejo] | voId4 pue - GZ/LIL) - veiLiL) lejol| VvOId pue - €2LL) % siseg abem
aJedIpdN| € @sealou] g aseauou| aJedIpaN| | @seasou| pajewns3y

uonebiqo ainyng

Kouabunuon

Arewwng 3s09 abepp pajewils3 Juswaalby aAneud |

uoleldossy sasinpN jedidiunyy piojwels jo K319

sobep o3y pajewnnsy




08°6L8°L6$ T08L'ESS
884996 THIY 1SS
€7'679°68% 69T 61$
0CTLLS8S TLTI'LYS
6€'8L0°T8%  0860°SH$
IS T¥S'8LS  LYST €FS
v8091°SLS TLO6T1HS
96 €T6ILS P8ISS 6E$
e/u '/U
%SL 01
¥1°981°08% 108L€SS$
ST'EELOLS  THIV' 1SS
61°LTHELS  69¥T 61$
67'99T°0LS  TLTI'LYS
Y1 1¥T°L9$  0860°SH$
T9EVEYIS  LYST EPS
80VLS 19 TLOT 1Y
66 176°8S$  ¥815°6€$
e/u '/U
%SL 01
§20T ‘1 Anyf

“JedA o) Jo Suruurdaq ay) e sAep [BUOIPPE 91} A} J0J JUNODIE 0} PAsN ST JOIM/SINOH §'S¢ «

¥1°097°56$  LOVETSS
€0'8ST°T6$  8980°0S$
6S0€T°L8S 68T6°LYS
TL'SLY' €8S 8598°SH$
79 188°6L$ 0168 €H$
r6Er 9LS  L666°THS
YTer1'ELS 6161°01$
09866698  8091'8¢$
e/u '/U
%0S 201
¥0'0v0°8LS  ¥LOVETS
9 6LIVLS €8980°0S
66 19 1LS 68T6°LY
L8'G8E89$  8LSI8 'SP
0S 1¥°69$  10168°¢Y
€5 179798 89666 1
11°926°6S$  68161°0t
00°SYELSS  LLO9Y'8E
e/u B/U
%0S°T0T
+20T ‘1 AIng

[esodoig daig auQ

TL9€6°T6S  1¥90°1S$
99'7€6'88  TS98'8¥$
TOE01°G8S  66SL9V$
TL6EV'ISS  ILVLVPS
1€°€E6°LLS SOTSTHS
SO'SLS'VLS €SL6OVS
[1°S9€ILS 911T6€$
[€ 167898 LTTS'LES
e/u '/u
daig
[eUOBIPPY IMD ON
T99EI9LS  1+90°1S$
10'8S8TLS TS98'8Y$
1061L°69% 66SL9V$
€6°L1L'99S 1LVL VP
LESYSE9$ S0T8THS
L1¥60°19$  €SL6°0V$
0S¥91°8S$  911T°6€$
SE96'SSS  LTTS'LES
e/u B/u
daig
[eUOnIPPY IMD ON
€20T ‘1 Aqng

80L0NN
L0LONN
900NN 100 :9peIlD
sotonn| (IA/SYO9M TS Pue Ym/sIY G¢)
poronn| TENSUIIE [ 9SINN YiedH d1[qnd
€0LONN [ 9sImN yi[esy d1qnd
Z0LONN
L0LONN

19497 dojg

qor Ad

80L0NN
L0LONN
901L0NN [0 :9peiDn
sotonN| (IA/SYOOM T Pue Ym/sIY G¢)
poronn| TENSUIIG [ 9SINN YiedH d1[qnd
€0LONN [ 9sIN yi[esy d1qnd
Z0LONN
L0LONN

[0A977 d9S

qor Ad




Fairfield County

Norwalk
Greenwich
Greenwich
Stamford
Bridgeport
Fairfield

Norwalk
Greenwich
Greenwich
Stamford
Bridgeport
Fairfield

PUBLIC HEALTH NURSE
2022-23

(Public Health Nurse)
(Public Health Nurse II)
(Public Health Nurse I)
(Public Health Nurse I)
(Public Health Nurse I)
(Public Health Nurse)

PUBLIC HEALTH NURSE
2022-23

(Public Health Nurse)
(Public Health Nurse II)
(Public Health Nurse I)
(Public Health Nurse I)
(Public Health Nurse I)
(Public Health Nurse)

A “/” indicates a split increase in July/January.

“Neg/xx” indicates that the Board is currently in negotiations for this year; the rate in

Exhibit No.

Minimum
$81,502/82,399
77,522
73,441
64,545/65,352
Neg/19 (62,834)
53,934

Maximum
$99,045/100,134
98,943
93,736
87,837/88,935
Neg/19 (69,203)
64,846

parentheses represents the rate in effect on June 30 of the year indicated.

Shipman & Goodwin LLP

6469958v.2



Fairfield County Exhibit No.

PUBLIC HEALTH NURSE

2023-24
Minimum
Norwalk (Public Health Nurse) $83,429/84,347
Greenwich (Public Health Nurse II) 79,305
Greenwich (Public Health Nurse I) 75,130
Stamford (Public Health Nurse I) Neg/23 (65,352)
Bridgeport (Public Health Nurse I) Neg/19 (62,834)
Fairfield (Public Health Nurse) 55,282
PUBLIC HEALTH NURSE
2023-24
Maximum
Norwalk (Public Health Nurse) $101,386/102,501
Greenwich (Public Health Nurse II) 101,219
Greenwich (Public Health Nurse I) 95,892
Stamford (Public Health Nurse I) Neg/23 (88,935)
Bridgeport (Public Health Nurse I) Neg/19 (69,203)
Fairfield (Public Health Nurse) 66,467

“Neg/xx” indicates that the Board is currently in negotiations for this year; the rate in
parentheses represents the rate in effect on June 30 of the year indicated.

Shipman & Goodwin LLP
6469958v.2



Fairfield County

Darien
Greenwich (Senior)
Greenwich
Norwalk
Westport
Ridgefield
Newtown
Monroe
Bridgeport
Weston
Fairfield
Stamford
Danbury
Stratford
Shelton
Brookfield
Sherman
Redding
Easton
Region 9
Bethel
Wilton

New Canaan
Trumbull
New Fairfield

ExhibitNo.

SCHOOL NURSE
2022-23

Minimum
$72,333
69,322
65,673
62,794
61,652
61,048
59,896
59,468
Neg/19 (57,490)
56,884
53,934
52,877/53,538
51,258
48,596
Neg/20 (47,695)
47,283
40,932
40,738
37,630
31,437
Set by Board
Contracted out
Non-union

Non-union

Not applicable **

Hx Nurses are certified teachers.

“Neg/xx” indicates that the Board is currently in negotiations for this year; the rate in

parentheses represents the rate in effect on June 30 of the year indicated.

Shipman & Goodwin LLP
2351880v.10



Fairfield County Exhibit No.

SCHOOL NURSE
2022-23

Maximum
Greenwich (Senior) $88,478
Greenwich 83,823
Norwalk 82,629
Westport 75,703
Newtown 75,038
Darien 73,474
Stamford 71,958/72,858
Stratford 71,139
Danbury 65,888
Fairfield 63,799
Region 9 63,554
Monroe 63,484
Bridgeport Neg/19 (63,296)
Shelton Neg/20 (62,587)
Bethel 62,159
Redding 61,951
Ridgefield 61,048
Brookfield 58,150
Weston 56,884
Easton 53,379
Sherman 40,932
Wilton Contracted out
New Canaan Non-union
Trumbull Non-union
New Fairfield Not applicable **

Hx Nurses are certified teachers.

“Neg/xx” indicates that the Board is currently in negotiations for this year; the rate in
parentheses represents the rate in effect on June 30 of the year indicated.

Shipman & Goodwin LLP
2351880v.10



Fairfield County

Darien

Greenwich (Senior)

Greenwich
Norwalk
Westport
Ridgefield
Monroe
Newtown
Bridgeport
Weston
Fairfield
Stamford
Danbury
Stratford
Brookfield
Shelton
Sherman
Redding
Easton
Region 9
Bethel
Wilton

New Canaan

Trumbull

New Fairfield

SCHOOL NURSE
2023-24

Hx Nurses are certified teachers.

“Neg/xx” indicates that the Board is currently in negotiations for this year; the rate in

ExhibitNo.

Minimum
Neg/23 (872,333)
70,917

67,183

64,364

62,885

Neg/23 (61,048)
60,955

60,795

Neg/19 (57,490)
Neg/23 (56,884)
55,282

Neg/23 (53,538)
52,539

49,568

48,463

Neg/20 (47,695)
42,053

Neg/23 (40,738)
38,479

Neg/23 (31,437)
Set by Board
Contracted out
Non-union

Non-union

Not applicable **

parentheses represents the rate in effect on June 30 of the year indicated.

Shipman & Goodwin LLP

2351880v.10



Fairfield County Exhibit No.

SCHOOL NURSE
2023-24

Maximum
Greenwich (Senior) $90,513
Greenwich 85,750
Norwalk 84,695
Westport 77,217
Newtown 76,538
Darien Neg/23 (73,474)
Stamford Neg/23 (72,858)
Stratford 72,561
Danbury 67,535
Fairfield 65,394
Monroe 65,071
Bethel 63,558
Region 9 Neg/23 (63,554)
Bridgeport Neg/19 (63,296)
Shelton Neg/20 (62,587)
Redding Neg/23 (61,951)
Ridgefield Neg/23 (61,048)
Brookfield 59,604
Weston Neg/23 (56,884)
Easton 54,582
Sherman 42,053
Wilton Contracted out
New Canaan Non-union
Trumbull Non-union
New Fairfield Not applicable **

Hx Nurses are certified teachers.

“Neg/xx” indicates that the Board is currently in negotiations for this year; the rate in
parentheses represents the rate in effect on June 30 of the year indicated.

Shipman & Goodwin LLP
2351880v.10



